RESOLUTION

ORDINANCE TO PERMIT USE OF GOLF CARTS ON

PUBLIC HIGHWAYS IN ELMWOOD

- WHEREAS, the residents of Elmwood have petitioned the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, to designate the streets in Elmwood for golf cart use; and
- WHEREAS, the Board has carefully considered the concerns voiced by the residents of Elmwood, the recommendation of staff and the speed, volume and character of motor vehicle traffic using the public highways in Elmwood; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 46.2-916.2 et seq. of the Code of Virginia and Section 13-60 et seq. of the County Code, the Board has determined that golf cart operation on the public highways in Elmwood is compatible with state and local transportation plans and is consistent with the Commonwealth of Virginia's Statewide Pedestrian Policy.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby designate the following roads located in the Elmwood neighborhood for golf cart use:
 - a) Elmwood Lane
 - b) Birch Circle
 - c) Chinkapin Lane Route 1608
 - d) Locust Place
 - e) Tanbark Lane Route 1606
- BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that no golf carts shall be permitted on any of the designated streets until the County receives full payment for all signage required by Section 13-62 of the County Code and such signage is installed.

tichael J. Hipple

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

VOTES

ATTEST:

Teresa J. Fellows

Deputy Clerk to the Board

SADLER ICENHOUR LARSON MCGLENNON HIPPLE <u>NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT</u>

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 9th day of November, 2021.

ORDGlfCartsElmwd-res